Maine law.
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278 PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

CHAP. 235 
---- PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House, of' 

the Sixty-Second Legislature, at the session hel~ at Augusta, 
commencing on the seventh day of January, and ending on 
the sixth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thou­
sand eight hundred and eighty-five. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS, 

-,; 
"' " .. " 

"' ... ,; '" " .. '"'0 

" ~" 8" 
NAMES. ~ " ... '" ..,,, 

0'" 
"'0 .... .., 

~ " " +>~ 
~ o " s'O 
~ 

s::; 

"'''' "'§ -----1----------------------------
Aubul'l1 . . . . . .. Benjamin J. Hill ........ . 

Silvester Oaks .......... . 
Leeds. . . . . . . .. Seth Howard ........... . 
Lewiston. . . . .. Charles""Y alker ......... . 

D. J. McGillicuddy ...... . 
.r. M. Robbins .......... . 
L. J. Martel .......... .. 

Lishon ........ Jeremiah Philbrook ...... . 
Livermore.. . .. John O. Palmor ......... . 
Minot ........ , Prescott R. Cobb ........ . 
Poland ......... Benjamin H. Noble ...... . 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Amity.. . . . . . .. Charles E. Dunn ........ . 
Bridgewat.er . .. James H. Kidder ....... . 
Frenchville... .. Peter D. Gagnon ....... . 
Fort Fairfield.. Daniel S. Jones ......... . 
Fort Kent.. . . .. William Dickey ........ . 
Grand Isle .... Alexis Cyr ............. . 
Houlton. . . . . .. Frederic Powers ........ . 
Masardis. . . . .. vVillium Cowperthwaite .. . 
Perham. . . . . .. James Nutting ......... . 
Presque Isle. .. Thomas H. Phair ........ . 

65 $150 
65 150 
70 150 
65 150 
65 150 
65 150 
65 150 
50 150 
75 150 
75 150 
70 150 

$163 
163 
164 
163 
163 
163 
163 
160 
165 
165 
164 

1,796 

250/1501 200 
370 150 224 
395 150 229 
325 150 215 
400 150 230 
375 150

1 

225 
245 150 199 
350 1501 220 
350 1501 220 
350 1501_220 

2 182 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Baldwin ...... . 
Bridgton ..... . 
Brunswick .... . 
Cape Elizabeth .. 
Cumberland .... 
Deering ..•..•. 

Istuw VV. Dyer ......... . 
William W. Cross ...... . 
Franklin Adams ........ . 
Clement E. Staples ..... . 
Clinton M. Hamilton .... . 
Henry B. Webb ........ . 

flO 
120 

35 
70 
75 
65 

150! 
150 1 

150 1 

1501 

150/ 
150 

168 
174 
157 
164 
165 
163 



PA Y ROLL OF THE lIOUSE, 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONOLUDED. 

TOWNS, NAMES, 

Gorham ....... Edward Harding ........ 
Grlty ....•.... George A. Morrill ....... 
Harrison ...... Thomas D. Emery ....... 
Naples ........ Llewellyn Barton ........ 
Portland ....... Clarence Hule ........... 

Elias Thomas ............ 
Orville K. GelTish ....... 
Daniel VV. Ames ......... 
Charles P. Mattocks ...... 

As Speaket· pro tem . ... 
Pownal ........ Levi P. Cushmall ........ 
Scarboro' " .... Otis Kaler .............. 
vVestbrook ..... Charles B. vVoodman ..... 
'Vindham ...... John M. White ......... 
Yunl1011th ..... Lorenzo L. Shaw ........ 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington ... . Edward P. Davis ........ . 
Madrid ....... . vViliiam L. Dunham .... . 
Weld ........ , Joseph S. Houghton ..... . 
Wilton ....... . Edward P. Paekard " ... . 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Amherst vVilliltm L. Hussey ..... . 
Bluehill. ...... . Ed ward E. Chnse ' ....... . 
Brooksville .... . Chades H. Pel'ldns. , .... . 
Bucksport ..... . Albert H. Genll ........ . 
Eden ........ . Serellus H. Rodick ...... . 
Ellsworth ..... . Charles C. Burrill. ...... . 
Penobscot .... . John P. Huney ........ . 
Sullivan ...... . Bnl'lley B. Havey ...... . 
Swan's Island .. William P. Herrick ..... . 

~ 

r; 
" ... 
H 
en 

~ 
:E 

75 
90 

120 
115 

65 
65 
65 
65 
65 

55 
75 
65 
80 
55 

105 
130 
105 

90 

125 
115 
165 

!l5 
225 
105 
110 
115 
200 

I 

~ .; 
" " ~ <1 ... . e :d 

o " H] ~~ g 
... " .,,, 
t.8~ <1", 

<1 <1 _«1 
c " 'S] St: 

<>:-<: <>:" 

$150 1
- $1135 

150 l(iS 
150 174 
150 173 
150 Hi3 
150 163 
150 163 
150 163 
150 H3 

8 
150 161 
150 165 
150 H13 
150 Hj6 
150 Hi! 

3,310 

150

1

' 171 
150 176 
1501 171 
150 HiS 

[- 686 

150 175 
150

1 

173 
150 1 183 
1501 1(i9 
150; 185 
1501 171 
150 172 
1501 173 
150 1 1~10 

11,601 

2'79 
CHAP. 205 
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COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Augusta ....... 1 Herbert M. Heath ...... . 
Ira H. Randall.. ........ . 

Benton ...... ','1 Sprague Holt. . . .. . ... . 
Chelsea ...... , 'Villiam T. Searles ...... . 
Farmingdale ... I Levi M. Lancaster ...... . 
Gardiner, ..... ! GU:3tn vus Moore ........ . 
Hallowell ..... ! Albert M. Spear. . .. . .. . 
Monmouth. . . .. Otis 'Y. Andrews "" .. , 
Oakland ...... Albion P. Benjamin ..... . 
Rome. . . . . . . . . John R. Prescott ....... . 
Vienna.. . . . . .. Albion G. Whittier ..... . 
vVaterville. . . .. Fl'ederiek C. Thayer .... . 
'Yindsor.. . . . .. Samuel P. Barton ......• 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

Appleton ...... ' Elijah D. Gushee ....... . 
Cumden . . . . . .. E. Frank Knowlton ..... . 
North Haven .. George T. Lewis ....... . 
Rockland.. . . .. John S. Case .......... . 

Charles E. Littlefield ... . 
St. George .... , Henry F. Kanoeh ...... . 
Thomaston.. . .. Joseph E. Moore ....... . 
Union ........ Emery F. Joy .......... . 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Bristol. Thomas Coueh ......... . 
Jefferson ..... . Joseph .T. Bonc1. ........ . 
Neweastle .... . Samuel D. "ryman ...... . 
Southport .... . Clark L. Nelson ........ . 
vValcloboro' ... . Charles C. Eugley ...... . 
Wiscasset ..... . Richard H. Tueker ...... . 

-------
5 $150 
5 150 

25 150 
10 150 

5 150 
10 150 

5 150 
55 150 
25 ] 50 
25 150 
25 150 
20 150 
15 150 

$151 
151 
155 
152 
151 
152 
151 
161 
155 
155 
155 
154 
153 

1,996 

951 150, 169 
lOOi 1501 170 
115

1

1501 173 
95 1501 169 
90 150 168 

10011501 170 
90 150 168 

9011501_ 168 

1,355 

75 150 
25 150 
70 150 
65 150 
80 150 
55 150 

165 
155 
164 
163 
166 
161 

974 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSEl. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

~~ 

" " 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

.. <l 

" I-< ~ " " 1-<.-0 .. -Zg E-<<l 

" I-< .,'" I-< '" 
E-< 0" <l'd ......... 
m " " .,<tl 
2 0" 13'" ~ 

S~ 
..:l<tl <tl~ -----:----------.----------

Brownfield .... Bradford Cole .......... . 
Canton. . . . . . .. Charles H. Gilbert ...... . 
Lovell.. . . . . . .. Clayton M. Stearns ..... . 
Milton Phwt'n .. George Brown .......... . 
Norway ....... William VY. Whitmarsh .. . 
Peru. . . . . . . . .. Williaill H. "'Talker ...... . 
Stoneham... .. Jonathan Bartlett ....... . 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor.. . . . . .. Charles Hamlin, Spealce?',. 
Hiram H. Fogg ......... . 
Charles E. Field ....... . 

Brewer ........ George VY. Patten ....... . 
Carmel ....... F. NL Simpson ......... . 
Corinna.. . . . . .. Hosea B. Rackliff ....... .. 
Corinth... . . . .. Geol'ge H. Smith ........ . 
Dixmont. . . . . .. Benjamin Bussey ....... . 
Eddington.. . .. Jerome H. Comins ...... , 
Garland.. . . . .. Elisha S. Coan ......... . 
Hampden. . . . .. Henry W. Mayo ........ . 
Howland. . . . .. Emet·y R. Bailey ....... . 
Lee .......... George VV. Coffin ...... . 
Oldto\vn ... . . .. George T. Sewall. ...... . 
Orono.. . . . . . .. A. Franklin Lewis ...... . 
Patten. . . . . . .. Daniel Scribner ........ . 

110 $150 $172 
100 150 170 
]50 150 180 
125 150 175 

90 150 Hi8 
110 150 172 
]30 150 176 

1,213 

75 300 315 
75 150 165 
75 150 165 
80 150 ]66 
70 150 164 
60 150 162 
H5 150 169 
75 150 165 
90 150 16R 
70 150 164 
90 150 168 

115 
130 

90 
80 

170 

150 173 
150 176 
150 168 
150 166 
150

1

_ 184 

2,838 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Foxcroft ....... Thomas F. Dyer ......... 130 150 176 
Milo .......... Orin W. Freeman.. . . . . . .. 120 150 174 
Monson ....... John F. Sprague.. . . . . .. .. 155 150 181 

531 

281 
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COUNTY OF SAGAD.AHOU. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 
I 
~ '" '" " f> Ol 

~ ~~I~.g 
~ ~.g ~~ 
~ "5 ~ ~ < 
~ ~~ I ~~ 

Bath ......... . J h S Ell ' -501<101501- :\;160 on. < lOt........... .;p ~ 

Georgetown ... . 
Richmond ..... . 
Topsham ..... . 

Benjamin F. Hinckley.. . . 65 150i 163 
Hanison Springer.. . . . . . 20 150, 154 
Isaac E. Mallett. . . . . . . . . 40 150\1_ 158 

635 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Anson ......... John Tinkham ........... 50 150 160 
Cambridge .... Timothy Ham ........... 80 150 IG6 
Canaan ............ Salem Edmunds ......... 45 150 159 
Concord ....... vVilliam W. Humblett .... 70 150 1 ()'! 
Madison ........... William H. BlackwelL ... 45 150 159 
Palmyra .. , ....... Virgil D. Sweetland ...... 50 150 160 
Skowhegan .... Sylvester J. ~Walton ...... 40 150 158 
Smithfield ..... Otis Sawyer .....•...... 45 150 159 

1,285 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast ........ N athnn F. HOllston. e .. .. .. ~ 65 150 163 
Burnham ....... Isaac C. Libby .......... 35 150 157 
Montville ....... Jonathan Bartlett ........ 80 150 166 
Morrill .. , ..... " .. Israel VY oodbury ........ 75 150 IG5 
Northport ..... Lucius H. Duncan ........ 85 150 IG7 
Searsport e .. "" • B. F. Pendleton ......... 75 150 IG5 
,y intel'port .... George W. Ritchie ....... 75 1501_ 165 

1,148 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Addison. . . . . .. Albion P. Coffin ........ . 
Calais. . . . . . . .. Ed ward C. Goodnow .... . 
Danforth ..... , Hemy U. Good win ...... . 
Edmund::; . . . . .. Aaron K. Hobart. ..... . 
East Machias... B. Thomas Chaloner ...... . 
Easlpol't .. . . . .. Simon Stevens ......... . 
Machias. . . . . .. Charles O. Furbush ..... . 
Machia,;port .. .. George F. vV Ul'l'en .....•. 
Millbridge ..... Francis A. Googins ..... . 
Perry. . . . . . . .. W ill iu 111 H. Lincoln .....• 

285' 1501 
295 150

1 160 150 
300 1501 
315 150 
265 1501 

315 1501 

315 150 
275 150 
300 150 

207 
209 
182 
210 
213 
203 
213 
213 
205 
210 

2,065 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Acton •• t ••••• Oliver C. Titcomb ........ 
Berwick ...... John H. Stillings ......... 
Buxton ....... Frank J. Leavitt ......... 
Biddeford ...... Frank S. vVarren " ...... 

Daniel Cote ...... ...... 
Eliot .......... Samuel E. Cole ......... 
Kennebunk ..... Joseph Parsons .........• 
Kennebunkport, Enoch COllsens .......... 
Kittery ........ Jesse E. Frisbee ......... 
Limerick ...... ·William ·W. Mason ....... 
Lyman ........ Sy Ivester Hill ........... 
Parsonsfield .... Dominicus Ricker ........ 
Saco .......... Ira H. Foss ............. 
Sanford ....... Benjamin Beal. .......... 
york ......... Samuel VV. Junkins ...... 

" '" . .. o " 

'" ..... ~ 
'" H ~~ 
'" " " ~ 0" 
~ 

8~ 
<t1<t1 

125 1$150 
115 150 

85 150 
80 150 
80 150 

130 150 
90 150 
95 150 

125 150 
100 150 
100 150 
120 150 

80 150 
100 150 
125 ]50 

-,; 
" " .. " ~~ 
H" 
'" " o~ 

..... +' 
~<t1 

"821 
...;" 

---
$175 
173 
167 
166 
166 
176 
168 
169 
175 
170 
170 
174 
166 
170 
175 

---
2,560 
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Pay roll of the 
Ilou~e. 

PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

OFFICERS-CONCLUDED. 

..-<,; 

OFFIOE. 

'" " ~ " 
"' '" ,; " '" ~ '""" o " Eo< " '" .... " NAlIIES. '" ~ " ~~ Eo< """ '" " " ~~ 
~ 0" 'a~ :g a:::: 

«1<tj «1", 

---.---------------------1--1-----
Page ........ " Fred B. Hill. . . . .. . . . . . . 5 $100 $101 

" Horace W. Philbrook.. . . . 10 100 10~ 

" Herbert Locke. . . . . . . . . . 11 
" Llewellyn Cooper.. . . . . . . 11 

Official Reporter J. A. Hayden.. . . . . . . . . . 65 13 313 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin ............................. . 
Aroostoo k ............................... . 
Cunlberland ..............................• 
Franklin ............................. ~ ..... . 
Hancock ................................. . 
ICennebec ................................ . 
ICnox ................•...•................ 
Lincoln .................................. . 
Oxford ................................... . 
Penobscot .......•......................... 
Piscataquis.. . . . . .. . ...................... . 
Sagadahoc ................................ . 
SOlllerset ................................. . 
vYuldo ................................... . 
vY nshillgton .............................. . 
york .................................... . 

Officers ................................... . 

Chaptel' 23:». 

Resol ve on the Pay Roll of the House. 

2,894 

$1,79G 
2,182 
0,310 

686 
1,601 
1,996 
1,355 

974 
1,213 
2,838 

531 
635 

1,285 
1,148 
2,065 
2,560 

26,175 
2,894 

29,069 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasul'Y of the 
state to the several persons named ill the foregoing pay roll, 
the BU illS set against thei r names respectively, al11()U nting to 
the sum of twenty-nine thousand and sixty-nine dollars. 

Approved l\1l\l"oh 6, 1885. 


